arising out of or in connection with the Placing Agreement except for any antecedent breach of any

obligation under the Placing Agreement.

The Directors are not aware of the occurrence of any of such events as at the date of this

announcement.

Completion of the Placing:

Completion of the Placing will take place within four business days after the fulfillment of the

conditions set out in the Placing Agreement.

The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to
exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

Shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing:

The following table illustrates (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company immediately following the

Placing (assuming there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the

date of this announcement to the completion of the Placing save for the allotment and issue of the

Placing Shares):

Existing shareholding

Shareholding immediately

after the issue of

the Placing Shares only

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Substantial shareholder

CCM Asia Investment Corporation (Note) 296,338,637 16.93% 296,338,637 16.44%

The Placees under the Placing – – 52,085,920 2.89%

Other public shareholders 1,453,836,356 83.07% 1,453,836,356 80.67%

Total 1,750,174,993 100.00% 1,802,260,913 100.00%

Note: These represent beneficial interests in Shares owned by CCM Asia Investment Corporation, a company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and the entire issued share capital of which is

indirectly held by Mr. Wong Danny F., the chairman and an executive Director of the Company. These Shares

have been charged in favour of a secured lender.

– 6 –

Mandate to issue the Placing Shares:

The Placing Shares will be issued pursuant to the General Mandate granted to the Directors at the

annual general meeting of the Company held on 4 June 2015. The Directors were authorised to